UNOFFICIAL C

94636211

BUBORDINATION, NON-DISTURBANCE AND ATTORHMENT AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT, made an of this	dry of the son	
~ 3 ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~	Mary T. S. S. Land Jan.	
corporation (hereinafter called "Tonant	"), MALLIEF ASSERBANCE CONTROLLER	
corporation (hereinafter called "Tonant	or called "Lender"), and	
PLIMAL BURK & UUST WARKE N.B., As Interior inda-	Trust No. 11-4183 dated January 20, 1984	
(hereinafter called "Landlord").	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
	***** * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	•

DEFT-01 FECOSOUNG \$37.00 F40003 FFAN 3019 07/21/94 12:05:00 WITNESSETH: THAT #784 # EB #-94-636201 THE CHIEF PROPERTY

FalkEAS, the Tenant has entered into a certain lease dated as , 19 04 (the "Lease") with Landlord covering premises located within a building located in a shopping Six Corners Plaza Shoppin, Sector (the "Premises"), which is commonly known as Certain real estice more particularly described on Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof (the "Real Estate");

WHEREAS, the Lerder is the holder of a certain mortgage made by the Landlord encumpering the Real Estate (the "Hortgage");

WHEREAS, Tenant acknowledges that the Mortgage constitutes a lien or charge upon the Real Estate and the Premises which is prior and superior to the Lease and leasehold interest of Tenant; and

WHEREAS, Tenant, as a condition of entering into the Lease, has required the execution of this non-disturbance agreement whereby Lender agrees not to disturb Tenant's rights in the Premises under the Lease should Lender foreclose the lien of the Mortgage.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants hereinafter contained, the parties hereto mutually covenant and agree as follows:

- The Lease and any extensions, renewals, replacements or modifications thereof, and all of the right, title and interest of the Tenant in and to said Premises are and shall be subject and subordinate to the Mortgage and to all of the terms and conditions contained therein, and to any renewals, modifications, replacements, consolidations and extensions thereof.
- Lender consents to the Lease and, in the event of foreclosure of said Mortgage, or in the event Lender comes into possession or acquires title to the Premises as a result of the enforcement of foreclosure of the Mortgage or the note secured thereby, or as a result of any other means, Lender agrees to recognize Tenant pursuant to the terms of the Lease and further agrees that Tenant shall not be disturbed in its possession of the Premises for any reason other than one which: (a) would entitle the Landlord to terminate the Lease under its terms (after notice and applicable grace periods); (b) would cause, without any further

RETURN TO: RON OTTO , BOX 15 TICOR TITLE INSURANCE 203 NORTH LASALLE, SUITE 1400 CHICAGO, IL 60601 FILE: \$24 031 FILE:

Property Address: 3939 N. Cicero Ave., Chicago, Il.

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

9 / 6 7 1 2 0

action by such Landlord, the termination of the Lease; or (c) would entitle such Landlord to dispossess the Tenant from the Premises. Tenant shall not be named as a party defendant to any foreclosure of the Mortgage, nor in any other way shall Tenant be deprived of its rights under the Lease.

- Tenant and Lender agree that if the interests of Landlord in the Premises shall be transferred to and owned by Lender by reason of foreclosure or other proceedings brought by it, or any other manner, or shall be conveyed thereafter by Lender or shall be conveyed pursuant to a foreclosure sale of the Premises, Lender shall be bound to Tenant under all of the terms of the Lease and thall perform all of Landlord's obligations under the Lease and Tonant shall be bound to Lender under all of the terms, covenants and conditions of the Lease for the balance of the term thereof remaining and any extensions or renewals thereof which may be effected in accordance with any option therefor in the Lease, with the same force and effect as if Lender were the Landlord under the Lease, and Tenant does hereby attorn to Lender as its Landlord, said attornment to be effective and self-operative without the execution of any further instruments on the part of any of the parties hereto immediately upon Lender succeeding to the interest of the Landlord in the Premises. Tenant agrees, however, upon the election of and written demand by Lender within twenty (20) days after Lender receives title to the Premises, to execute an instrument in confirmation of the foregoing provisions, reasonably satisfactory to Lender, in which Tenant shall acknowledge such attornment and shall set forth the terms and conditions of its tenancy.
- In the event Lender small succeed to the interest of Landlord under the Lease, Tenant shall, from and after such event, have the same remedies against Lender for the breach of any provision contained in the Lease that the Tenant might have had under the Lease against Landlord thereinder provided, however, Lender shall not be (a) personally liable for any act or omission of any Landlord under the Lease provided that Lender shall not be released from continuing obligations of Landlord under the Lease, including but not limited to, providing on-going services, repairs and maintenance as provided in the Lease, and provided; further, that in the event the Tenant Improvement Allowance (as defined in the Lease) has not been fully disbursed in accordance with the terms of the Lease, Tenant shall have the right to set-off against all rental payments then due and coming due that portion of the Tenant Improvement Allowance that was remaining to be paid by Landlord, plus interest on such amount at the Interest Rate (as defined in the Lease), from the date such amount was due through and including the date it was recovered by Tenant's set-off as aforesaid. (b) bound by any base rent or additional rent which Tenant may have paid for more than the current or next succeeding month to any prior Landlord, (c) bound by any material amendment or modification of the Lease hereafter made without Lender's consent, or (d) obligated to perform any work in the Premises or any part

- 2 -

Proberty of Cook County Clark's Office

thereof, other than such work which is required to be performed by Landlord under the Lease; provided, however, Tenant's obligation to pay Rent (as defined in the Lease) shall be subject to Tenant's rights of set-off and abatement and such other rights as are provided in the Lease.

S. Lender agrees that:

- (a) Tenant shall not be named or joined as a party defendant or otherwise in any suit, action or proceeding for the foreclosure of the Mortgage or to enforce any rights under the Mortgage or the note or other obligations secured thereby;
- (b) Condemnation awards and insurance proceeds paid or payable with respect to the Real Estate received by the Lender shall be applied and paid in the manner set forth in the Lease;
- (c) All fixtures and equipment, whether owned by Tenant or any subtenant or leased by Tenant from any lessor/owner (hereinafter called the "Equipment Lessor") installed in or on the Real Estate or the Premises, regardless of the manner or mode of attachment, shall be and remain the property of Tenant or any such Equipment Lessor and may be removed by Tenant or such Equipment Lessor at any time. In no event (including a default under the Lease or Mortgage) shall Lender have any liens, rights or claims in Tenant's or Equipment lassor's fixtures or equipment, whether or not all or any part thereof shall be deemed fixtures, and Lender expressly waives all rights of levy, distraint or execution with respect to such fixtures and equipment.
- 6. The parties hereby agree that until Tenant has been notified that the Mortgage has been released of record, Tenant agrees that upon receipt by Tenant of written notice from Lender directing Tenant to make payment of rents under the Lease to Lender, Tenant shall comply with such direction to pay and shall not be required to determine whether Landlord is in default under the Mortgage or related loan documents. Lender shall indemnify and hold harmless Tenant from and against any and all losses, costs, expenses, claims, obligations and liabilities incurred or otherwise suffered by Tenant resulting from Tenant's compliance with Lender's said direction to pay rent. Landlord hereby releases Tenant from any obligation to pay to Landlord any amounts paid to Lender based upon Tenant's compliance with such a direction to pay rent from Lender.
- 7. All notices, demands or other communications required or permitted to be given pursuant to this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be sent by registered or certified mail, postage pre-paid, return receipt requested, by overnight courier service or by personal delivery, addressed to the party at the following address or at such other place as such party or successor or assign may from time to time designate in a notice to the other parties:

Property of Coot County Clert's Office

94636201

UNOFFICIAL COPY

9 0 6 3 1 2 6 1

Notices To Landlord:

c/o Mark IV Realty, Inc.

400 North Franklin

Chicago, Illinois 60610

Attention: John L. Marke and Skephen M. Leonard

Notices to Lender:

MOL Life Assurance Corporation

520 Broad Street

Nowark, Now Jersey 07102

Attention: Law Department

Notices to Tenant:

Health & Tennis Corporation of America

2029 Contury Park East

Suite 2810

Los Angeles, California 90067

Attention: Director of Property Management

With a copy to:

Health & Tennis Corporation of America

8700 W. Bryn Mawr Avenue

2nd Floor

Chicago, Illinois 60631 Attention: General Counsel

Notices shall be deemed delivered and received upon the date of receipt or rejection or other refusal to accept or inability to deliver because of changed address for which no notice has been given.

- 8. Prior to Lender's succeeding to the Landlord's interest in accordance with the terms hereof, in the event that the Landlord shall default in the performance or observance of any of the terms, conditions or agreements in the Lease Tenant shall give written notice thereof to the Lender and the Lender shall have the right (but not the obligation) to cure such default within any applicable cure periods provided for in the Lease.
- 9. This Agreement shall bind and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto, their successors and assigns. As used herein the term "Tenant" shall include the Tenant, its successor; and assigns; the words "foreclosure" and "foreclosure sale" as used therein shall be deemed to include the acquisition of Landlord's estate in the Premises by voluntary deed (or assignment) in lieu of foreclosure, and the word "Lender" shall include the Lender herein specifically named and any of its successors, assigns and grantees, including anyone who shall have succeeded to Landlord's interest in the Premises by, through or under foreclosure of the Mortgage or a deed in lieu thereof.
- 10. This Agreement shall be the whole and only agreement between the parties hereto with regard to the subordination of the Lease and leasehold interest of Tenant to the lien or charge of the Mortgage in favor of Lender, and shall supersede and cancel any

Property of Coof County Clark's Office

prior agreements as to such, or any subordination, including, but not limited to, those provisions, if any, contained in the Lease, which provide for the subordination of the Lease and leasehold interest of Tenant to a deed or deeds of trust or to a mortgage or mortgages to be thereafter executed, and shall not be modified or amended except in writing signed by all parties hereto.

11. The use of the neuter gender in this Agreement shall be deemed to include any other gender, and words in the singular number shall be held to include the plural, when the sense requires.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have placed their hands and seals the day and year first above written.

0	TENANT:
Q _A	CHICAGO HEALTH CLUBS, INC.
	an Illinois corporation
	(h r H
O/F	By: Carry
	ies: SEMOR VICE PRESIDENT
0	•
0/	LENDER:
	MBL LIFE ASSURANCE CORPORATION, a New Jersey
	corporation
	We Brute of Haran
	Its: X /ICE PRESIDENT
	Its: VICE PRESIDENT LANDLORD LANDLORD
	LANDLORD
	ALBANY BANK & TIUS! COMPANY, N.A., as Trustee as aforesed
	Gerporation
SEE ATTACHED RIDER FOR TRUSTEE SIGNAT	IRF
PEE WHAPLED KINGH FOR THE SIZE PICHAL	:
	By:

G:\HAGEL\HAGELDOC\058 08/20/93

Property of Coot County Clert's Office

SOFFICE

This Agreement is exelute individually but solely as Trustee, as afteresaid, and said Trust Agreement is hereby made a part bereof and any claims against said Trustee which may result from the signing of this Agreement, shall be payable only out of the trust property which is the subject of this Agreement, and it is expressly understood and agreed by the parties hereto, notwithstanding anything herein contained to the contrary that each and all of the undertakings and agreements berein made are made and intended not as personal undertakings and agreements of the Trustee, or for the purpose of hinding the Trustee personally, but this Agreement is executed and delivered by the Trustee solely in the exercise of the powers conferred upon it as such Trustee and no personal liability or personally responsibility is assumed by or shall at any time he asserted or enforced against said Trustee on account of any undertaking or agreement herein contained, either expressed or implied, or for the validity or condition of the title to said property, or for any agreement with respect thereto. Any and all personal liability of ALBANY BANK & TRUST COMPANY N.A. is hereby expressly waived by the parties herato, and their respective successors and assigns. It is further expressly understood that the Seller may at any time, without the content of the Purchaser, issue its Trustee's Doed conveying the said premises to a granter other than the Purchasers hereunder, and upon such a conveyance the Seller's liability hereunder shall cease and determine,

Anything in the foregoing Agreement and Rider to the contrary notwithstanding and specifically relating to the obligation to convey title to the within described tent estate, it is expressly understood that the Trustee hereunder shall execute and deliver its Trustee's Deed only when it has been notified in wiking by its beneficiaries that the Covenants and Agreements herein contained have been performed by the Purchaser, and when its beneficiaries shall so direct Seller, providing that all fees and costs due to Seller, as Trustee, have been paid in full.

The undersigned Truste. Firther states that, although purporting to do so, actually it has not, nor shall not receive, nor be excited to, the payments or proceeds mentioned in the foregoing instrument (including the earnes' rioney deposit) it being understood that the beneficiary or beneficiaries under the said Trust are entitled to and will receive the rents, issues, profits, proceeds and avails of the said Trust projectly, under the foregoing instrument. If any payment(s) issue) made to the Trustee, the same will be accepted by it in its Trust capacity only, and not personally, for and on behalf of those entitled to receive same.

It is expressly understood and agreed by the parties hereto that the undersigned has not contracted with or retained any real estate broker to eject to represent it in any capacity and none shall seek or claim any commissions, fees, expenses of losts for any services performed in connection with this instrument from the undersigned Trace.

Dated at Chicago, Illinois this 12 th day of July 19 94

ALBANY BANK & TRUST COMPANY N.A., not personally, but solely as
Trustee as aforesaid, pursuant to terms of that certain TRUST AGREEMENT, dated Award 20,1984

Michaelaston

Attesti

Vice-President

STATE OF ILLINOIS) SS. COUNTY OF COOK)

1. the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the County in the State aforesaid. DO HEREBY CERTIFY that MICHAEL Sentant of Trust-Officer of Albany Bank & Trust Company N.A., and MICHAEL Sentant of Said bank who are personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such officers, appeared before me this day in person, and acknowledged that they signed and delivered the said instrument as the free and voluntary act of said bank for the uses and purposes therein set forth; and the said Vice-President then and there acknowledged that he, as custodian of the corporate seal, did affix the corporate seal to said instrument as his own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said bank for the uses and purposes therein set forth:

GIVEN under my hand and notarial scal, this 12 day of July 1994

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
GRACE E. STANTON
Notary Public Cook County, Illinois
My Commission Expires Feb. 17, 1996

Grace Co Strictor

Proberty or Cook County Clark's Office

STATE OF ILLINOIS 99. COUNTY OF COOK Stillok vior encount Personally came before me this Carl A Charle , as , as the <u>Stillink Was purpoint</u> of , to me known to be the person who 1994 CHICAGO HEALTH CLUDS, INC executed the foregoing instrument, and to me known to be such composition, and acknowledged that he CHICK VICE PRESENTED of said Corporation, and acknowledged that he executed the foregoing bear Agreement as such officer as the dead of this Corporation by its authority home, (e. to) in County Notary Public, My Commission expires: STATE OF ILLINOIS EXMACS 3/10/98 8 COOK COUNTY CLOPA'S OFFICE

94636201

Property of Coot County Clert's Office

94636201

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF នន. COUNTY OF day of Duly Personally came before me this 1994, of MBL LIFE ASSURANCE CORPORATION to me known to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument, and to me known to be such Weeklesident of said Corporation, and acknowledged that he/she executed the foregoing Beliamin such officer as the deed of this Corporation by to of County its authority. Notary Public, EILEEN J. FLEIG My Commission expires: NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JANUARY 3, 1997 COUNTY OF Personally came before me this of Albany Bank & Trust Company, N.A., as Truster/ to almery flow on to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument, and to me known to be such of said corporation, and acknowledged that he/she executed the foregoing bearen as such officer as the deed of Achie-Corporation by its authority. said bank (Print Name) Notary Public,

My Commission expires:

Proberty of Cook County Clark's Office

EXHIBIT A - LEGAL DESCRIPTION

That part of the Northwest 1/4 of Section 22, Township 40 North, Range 13 East of the Third Principal Meridian, bounded and described as follows:

Commencing at the point where the center line of Milwaukee Plank Road (Now Milwaukee Avenue) Intersects the West line of said Section 22; thence Southerly on the West line of said Section 418 feet; thence East 198 feet; thence North 242 feet to the middle of said Plan Road; thence Northwesterly along the middle of said Plank Road 262 and 1/2 feet to the place of beginning;

ALSO

Lots 1, 2, 3 and 4 in Block 1 in Gross' Milwaukee Avenue Addition to Chicago, a Subdivision in the West 1/2 of the Northwest 1/4 of Section 22, Township 40 North, Range 13, East of the Third Principal Meridian;

ALSO

Lots 36, 37, 38 and 39 in Glock 1 in Gross' Milwaukee Avenue Addition to Chicago, a Subdivision in the West 1/2 of the Northwest 1/4 of Section 22, Township 40 North, Range 13, East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois.

Permanent Tax Number:

13-22-100-001 13-22-100-002 13-22-100-003 13-22-100-004 13-22-100-005 13-22-100-006 13-22-100-011 13-22-100-012 13-22-100-013

Volume: 349

Clart's Orgina

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office